
EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL
PENNS PLACE
PETERSFIELD
HAMPSHIRE 
GU31 4EX

Telephone: 01730 266551
Website: www.easthants.gov.uk

DEVELOPMENT POLICY AND AFFORDABLE HOUSING 
PANEL AGENDA

Date: Tuesday 5 June 2018  

Time: 6.00 pm

Venue: Council Chamber, Penns Place, Petersfield, GU31 4EX

Membership:   Councillor S Pond (Chairman)

Councillors D Evans (Vice-Chairman), D Ashcroft, R Ayer, K Carter, L Evans, 
A Glass, K Moon, S Schillemore, G Shepherd, I Thomas and A Williams

Reserve Councillors: G Hill and C Louisson

The business to be transacted is set out below: 

Nick Leach
Monitoring Officer

Date of Publication: 25 May 2018

Contact Officer: Cynthia Haveron, Democratic Services Officer
Email:  Cynthia.haveron@easthants.gov.uk



Page
1 Apologies for Absence  

To receive apologies for absence.

2 Chairman's Announcements  

To receive any matters the Chairman wishes to report.

3 Declarations of Interest  

To receive and record any declarations of interest from members 
present in respect of any of the various matters on the agenda for the 
meeting.

4 Confirmation of Minutes  

To approve the minutes of the Panel held on 18 April 2018. 
(Previously circulated)

5 The East Hampshire District Statement of Community 
Involvement  

1 - 56



iii

GENERAL INFORMATION

IF YOU WOULD LIKE A VERSION OF THIS AGENDA, OR 
ANY OF ITS REPORTS, IN LARGE PRINT, BRAILLE, 
AUDIO OR IN ANOTHER LANGUAGE PLEASE CONTACT 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES ON 01730 234073.

Internet

This agenda and its accompanying reports can also be found on the East 
Hampshire District Council website: www.easthants.gov.uk

Public Attendance and Participation

Members of the public are welcome to attend and observe the meetings. 
Many of the Council’s meetings allow the public to make deputations on 
matters included in the agenda. Rules govern this procedure and for further 
information please get in touch with the contact officer for this agenda. 

Disabled Access

All meeting venues have full access and facilities for the disabled.

Emergency Procedure

Please ensure that you are familiar with the location of all emergency exits 
which are clearly marked. In the unlikely event of an emergency an alarm will 
sound.

PLEASE EVACUATE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY.

DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO.

No Smoking Policy

All meeting venues operate a no smoking policy on all premises and ground.

http://www.easthants.gov.uk/


iv

.



NON EXEMPT

EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

DEVELOPMENT POLICY AND 
AFFORDABLE HOUSING PANEL

05 June 2018

The East Hampshire District Statement of Community Involvement 

Report by Planning Policy Team Leader

Portfolio: Planning – Cllr Angela Glass 

1.0 Purpose of Report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to present to Councillors the revised Statement of 
Community Involvement (SCI) which has been prepared by officers. The SCI will 
only apply to areas of East Hampshire outside of the South Downs National Park.

1.2 A draft version of the SCI was subject to public consultation for a period of six 
weeks between 16 March 2018 and  27 April 2018. Appendix A accompanying 
this report contains the Consultation Statement which sets out how the Council 
promoted the consultation; the comments received and officer responses to 
these comments. 

1.3 Appendix B accompanying this report contains the revised Statemement of 
Community Involvement that has been updated in response to some of the 
comments received during the six week public consultation period.  

2.0 Recommendation

2.1 It is recommended that the Panel:
i. notes the content of the Consultation Statement (Appendix A of this 

report)
ii. notes the content of the Statement of Community Involvement 2018 

(Appendix B of this report) and recommend it to Council for 
adoption on the 19 July 2018.  

3.0 Summary

3.1 This report and accompanying Appendices set out a summary of the comments 
received during the six week public consultation on the Draft Statement of 
Community Involvement , which closed on the 27 April 2018. 



NON EXEMPT

3.2 The Councils current SCI was adopted in January 2015 and since this time there 
have been a number of changes to legislation and the Council has now launched 
a Local Plan Review for those parts of the district outside the South Downs 
National Park.

3.3 This report summarises the comments received as part of the public consultation 
and any changes that have been made to the final SCI (Appendix B). 

3.4 The purpose of the SCI is to set out how people and groups can engage with the 
planning system in the best way by setting out how the public, businesses and 
interest groups within East Hampshire District can get involved in the creation of 
local planning policy, neighbourhood planning and the planning application 
decision making process.

4.0 Subject of Report

4.1 The preparation of a SCI is a legal requirement of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004 (section 18) as amended by the Planning Act 2008, the 
Localism Act 2011 and the Neighbourhood Planning Act 2017. This legislation 
requires the Local Planning Authority (in this case the Council) to prepare a 
statement for how it will involve those with an interest in development in the area, 
including the preparation and review of the Local Plan and Supplementary 
Planning Documents, Neighbourhood Plans/Orders, Community Infrastructure 
Levy and the consideration of planning applications.

4.2 The draft SCI was subject to public consultation for a period of six weeks 
between 16 March 2018 and  27 April 2018. During the public consultation 
period, 10 responses were received and these are detailed in the Consultation 
Statement (Appendix A). The responses received have been considered by 
planning officers and amendments made. 

4.3 Six Statutory Consultees responded to the consultation, with some organisations 
having no comments to make. However, the core responses are summarised 
below: 

 Natural England - are supportive of the principle of meaningful and early 
engagement of the general community, community organisations and 
statutory bodies in local planning matters. 

 Thames Water -  consider it would be helpful to list the specific 
sewerage/water undertakers covering the area

 Thames Water - when carrying out the necessary early consultations 
regarding the capacity of water supply and sewerage systems in 
accordance with the Regulations, the planning authority should provide 
adequate time so that an informed response can be formulated.



NON EXEMPT

 Thames Water - would expect to be consulted on most major planning 
applications. The adequacy of infrastructure can be a material 
consideration in deciding whether permission should be granted.

4.4 In terms of other respondents, the key responses are detailed below:

 Bramshott and Liphook Parish Council - supportive of the draft statement 
and finds it to be comprehensive and inclusive.

 David Miles – Concerned about the role of Neighbourhood Plan Steering 
Groups and recommends that the process should be overseen by the 
District Council. 

 Grayshott Parish Council - It is not always clear when input into the early 
stage of Local Plan Production would be welcome from Parish Councils. 

 Grayshott Parish Council – ask that Town and Parish Councils be 
informed of any requests for pre-application advice if they relate to 
Conservation Areas

 Hew Pike – Concern about how decisions are made in relation to planning 
application when there is strong local opposition. 

4.5 Following the public consultation officers have amended Chapter 9 of the SCI so 
that information is provided on both Neighbourhood Planning and Neighbourhood 
Development Orders on the support we will offer groups.

4.6 Following the public consultation, the SCI has been revised (Appendix B of this 
report) where necessary to address issues raised during the consultation process 
and to correct some typographical errors.

4.7 Upon adoption, the Statement of Community Involvement (2018) will supersede 
the current Statement of Community Involvement that was adopted in January 
2015. 

5.0 Implications 

5.1 Resources:  There are no direct resource implications. Costs will be met within 
existing resources and budgets.

5.2 Legal:  There are legal issues to consider in progressing the SCI towards 
adoption, in relation to satisfying the necessary regulations. The preparation of a 
SCI is a legal requirement of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 
(section 18) as amended by the Planning Act 2008, the Localism Act 2011 and 
the Neighbourhood Planning Act 2017.

5.3 Strategy: The SCI sets out the publicity that the District Council will use to 
ensure that the local community can be involved in the preparation of planning 
policy documents, including the Local Plan Review, and make their views known 



NON EXEMPT

about individual planning application outside of the South Downs National Park. 
The document will supersede the January 2015 SCI upon adoption.

5.4 Risks: None

5.5 Communications: The draft SCI was subject to six weeks public consultation.  

Appendices:

Appendix A – Consultation Statement: East Hampshire District Statement of Community 
Involvement 2018

Appendix B – East Hampshire District Statement of Community Involvement 2018

Agreed and signed off by:

Head of Planning: Simon Jenkins (Signed off 18.05.18)
Legal Services: Sara Bryon (Signed off 24.05.18)
Finance: Andy Miles (Signed off 24.05.18)
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Angela Glass (Signed off 24.05.18)

Contact Officer: Ian Mawer
Job Title:       Planning Policy Team Leader 
Telephone:       01730 234152
E-Mail:       ian.mawer@easthants.gov.uk



APPENDIX A

The East Hampshire District Local Plan: Draft Statement of Community 
Involvement 

Consultation Statement 

The Draft Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) was subject to public consultation for 
a period of 6 weeks between 16 March 2018 and 27 April 2018. Copies of the draft 
document were made available to view at the following locations during opening hours: 

 East Hampshire District Council Offices
 Alton Information Office
 Bordon Information Office
 Bramshott and Liphook Parish Office
 Horndean Parish Office
 Alton Library 
 Bordon Library
 Horndean Library 
 Liphook Library 
 Petersfield Library

The SPD and supporting information was also made available to view online at: 
http://www.easthants.gov.uk/planning-policy/consultation
http://www.easthants.gov.uk/draft-statement-community-involvement

(see Appendix 1 and Appendix 2). 

Representations were invited via post or via email. 

Consultation letters and emails 
The Council notified all registered members on the East Hampshire District Local Plan 
consultation database. The database covers a wide range of stakeholders including local 
residents, businesses, and statutory bodies. In total, there are approximately 1,100 contacts 
on the database. The majority of members were contacted via email and those without an 
email address were contacted via post. 

Documents available on the Council’s website 
Copies of the Draft Statement of Community Involvement were made available to 
view/download on the Council’s website at:
http://www.easthants.gov.uk/draft-statement-community-involvement

http://www.easthants.gov.uk/planning-policy/consultation
http://www.easthants.gov.uk/draft-statement-community-involvement
http://www.easthants.gov.uk/draft-statement-community-involvement


Summary of the main issues raised by those persons 
A total of  10 individuals and organisations responded to the draft Statement of Community 
Involvement. The comments made are summarised in the schedule attached as Appendix 3.

How those issues have been addressed in the Statement of Community Involvement? 
The Officer comments relating to these concerns and how they have been addressed in the 
final version of the SCI can be found in Appendix 3.



Appendix1: Planning Policy Consultation Webpage 



Ap
[...]
ation 
body” in accordance with the Town & Country Planning (Local 
Planning) Regulations 2012.

Comments Noted.



Thames Water therefore support the continued identification of 
sewerage and water undertakers at Appendix 1. Thames Water 
consider it would also be helpful if a list of the specific 
sewerage/water undertakers covering the area are listed e.g. 
Thames Water as sewerage undertaker.

When carrying out the necessary early consultations with 
Thames Water regarding the capacity of water supply and 
sewerage systems in accordance with the Regulations, 
adequate time should be allowed for Thames Water to consider 
development options and proposals so that an informed 
response can be formulated. It is not always possible to provide 
detailed responses within a matter of weeks for example, the 
modelling of water and sewerage infrastructure systems will be 
important to many consultation responses and this can take a 
long time to carry out (for example modelling of sewerage 
systems can de dependant on waiting for storm periods when 
the sewers are at peak flows).

Thames Water also have to consult with the Environment 
Agency to obtain a clear picture as to possible water abstraction 
and waste water discharge consent limits prior to undertaking 
modelling from a treatment perspective. This process itself can 
take a considerable period of time especially if it depends on the 
EA undertaking its own evaluation exercise. Therefore, realistic 
consultation periods with water and sewerage undertakers will 
need to be taken account of in the preparation of the Local Plan. 
It will be similarly important that Thames Water are consulted 
early regarding Neighbourhood Plans and their impact on water 
supply and sewerage capacity.

In relation to consultation on Planning Applications, Thames 
Water would expect to be consulted on most major planning 
applications. The adequacy of infrastructure can be a material 

Change – Appendix A has been amended to 
clearly 
[...]
es and other deposit 



locations. Notifications will be sent to elected members, Parish and Town Councils, those bodies who the Council considers to have 
an interest and those on the Planning Policy Consultation Database.

10.12 Further information regarding the Regulation 123 List (April 2016) can be found here:
https://www.easthants.gov.uk/planning-policy/developers-contributions

CIL Spending Protocol 

10.13 The CIL Spending Protocol will set out how the Council intends to spend the CIL receipts received in the district (outside of the South 
Downs National Park). The Spending Protocol will set out:

 the proportion the Council will utilise for monitoring, 
 the frequency by which the Council will provide the Neighbourhood Proportion of the Levy to Town or Parish Councils, 
 how the Council will allocate the remaining CIL funding to strategic infrastructure types or projects set out on the Regulation 123 

List.

10.14 The Council will initially undertake a targeted consultation on the draft CIL Spending Protocol with infrastructure providers and Town / 
Parish Councils to obtain the views of these stakeholders on what is being proposed. The responses received to this consultation will 
be presented to the Councils Cabinet alongside the final CIL Spending Protocol that is proposed to be presented to Full Council for 
Adoption.

https://www.easthants.gov.uk/planning-policy/developers-contributions


11. Planning Applications

11.1 East Hampshire District Council is the Planning Authority for those parts of the district outside of the South Downs National Park 
Authority. As Planning Authority, the Council considers and determines planning applications made under planning legislation with 
proposals ranging from minor household developments such as extensions, through to major applications for residential 
development, retail, office schemes, industrial schemes and infrastructure schemes (e.g. new roads). 

11.2 The Council does not determine planning applicati
[...]
fying which development plan documents will be produced and when.

National Planning 
Policy Framework 
(NPPF)

Introduced in 2012, this framework sets out the government’s planning policies and how these are expected to be 
applied.

Neighbourhood Plans Neighbourhood Plans are a way for communities to allocate land for new homes, shops or offices to be built, and 
to have a say on what those new buildings should look like and the type of infrastructure which would be provided.

Planning Policy 
consultation database

Consultation database maintained by the Planning Policy team which includes anyone who has requested to be 
consulted on the preparation of Planning Policy documents.

Strategic 
Environmental 
Assessment (SEA)

A generic term used to describe environmental assessment as applied to policies, plans and programmes. The 
European ‘SEA Directive’ (2001/42/EC) requires a formal ‘environmental assessment of certain plans and 
programmes, including those in the field of planning and land use’.

Supplementary 
Planning Documents 
(SPDs)

Provide supplementary information in respect of the policies in Development Plan Documents. They do not form 
part of the Development Plan and are not subject to independent examination.



Sustainability Appraisal 
(SA)

Process to appraise policies to ensure they reflect sustainable development objectives (i.e. social, environmental 
and economic factors). 


	Agenda
	5 The East Hampshire District Statement of Community Involvement
	Appendix A - Consultation Schedule of Representations
	Appendix B - Statement of Community Involvement (2018) Final




Minutes of the meeting


1
DEVELOPMENT POLICY AND AFFORDABLE HOUSING PANEL

5 June 2018

EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

At a meeting of the Development Policy and Affordable Housing Panel held on 
5 June 2018

Present 

Councillor: S Pond (Chairman)

Councillors: D Evans (Vice-Chairman), D Ashcroft, R Ayer, K Carter, L Evans, 
A Glass, I Thomas and A Williams

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors G Hill, C Louisson, 
K Moon, S Schillemore and G Shepherd.

2 Chairman's Announcements 

There were no Chairman’s announcements.

3 Declarations of Interest 

   There were no declarations of interest.                                                                   

4 Confirmation of Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on the 18 April 2018 were confirmed and 
signed as a correct record.

5 The East Hampshire District Statement of Community Involvement 

Ian Mawer, Planning Policy Team Leader introduced the report. He reminded 
the Panel that they had seen the draft version before it had gone out to public 
consultation. The pubic consultation had taken place for a period of six weeks 
between 18 March 2018 and 27 April 2018.

There were 10 responses to the consultation, six of these were from statutory 
consultees, Thames Water had asked for an amendment to list the specific 
sewerage/water undertakers covering the area. He confirmed that the 
document had been amended to reflect this request. 

The full list of comments and responses/actions were listed on pages 9 – 14 of 
the agenda. Only minor changes had been made to the document.

Councillors studied the report and made a number of comments.

Ian Mawer agreed to include Bensted Parish Office in the list of locations 
documents could be made available in future consultations.

There was a discussion about the comments received from Sir Huw Pike which 
could be found in Appendix 3 on page 9 of the agenda. In particular the last 



2
 DEVELOPMENT POLICY AND AFFORDABLE HOUSING PANEL

5 June 2018

sentence of the summary of his response and the summary of Mr David Miles 
response on page 14 of the agenda.

There was also a discussion about Neighbourhood Plans and Ian Mawer 
explained how the Planning Policy Team supports Neighbourhood Planning 
groups. He also, explained that its role as Planning Authority, the Council has 
published a guide to Neighbourhood Plans. However, he emphasised that 
ultimately the decision to produce a Neighbourhood Plan and its content were 
the responsibility of the neighbourhood planning group. 

Following a discussion, it was RESOLVED that the Panel NOTED the 

i. Content of the Consultation Statement; and
ii. Content of the Statement of Community Involvement 2018 and 

RECOMMENDED it to Council for adoption on the 19 July 2018.

The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm and concluded at 6.32 pm

…………………
Chairman


